
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham United Church,4 High St, Melksham, SN12 6JU 

Date: Tuesday 3 September 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, 
Steeple Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Pat Aves, Melksham North 
Cllr Hayley Illman, Melksham Central 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and 
Seend (Chairman) 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South  
Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without 
North 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 8) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 
 

 Recycling Week 2019 
 

 Representation on Special School Provision in North 
Wiltshire 
 

 Melksham Community Expo, 20 September 
 

 Resignation of Cllr Roy While 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 9 - 18)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 5 June 
2019 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Melksham 800th Anniversary Market Charter Celebrations - 
September 2019  

 

 Terri Welch - 800th Anniversary Working Group   
 

 

6   Melksham Skatepark Extension (Pages 19 - 22)  

 James Threlfall MBE 
 

 

7   Youth Intervention Project - update (Pages 23 - 24)  

 Sasha Hart - Community Family Care 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

8   Age-Friendly Melksham - next steps   

 Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

 

9   Campus update (Pages 25 - 26)  

 Cllr Alison Bucknell, Cabinet Member for South Wiltshire Recovery, 
Communications, Communities, Leisure and Libraries and Louise 
Cary - Acting Head of Service Communities Leisure Operations, 
Wiltshire Council 
 

 

10   Designation of BRAG picnic area as local green space in Seend 
Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

 Teresa Strange & Mike Sankey 
 

 

11   Area Board sub groups (Pages 29 - 36)  

 Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves 
 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 

 Election of Chairman 
 

 

12   Written Partner Updates (Pages 37 - 60)  

 To receive any written updates from the following partners: 
 

 Community Area Partnership 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Office of the Wiltshire Police and Crime commissioner 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Melksham Town Council 

 Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

 Melksham Chambers of Commerce 

 Melksham Senior People’s Forum 

 Older Persons Champion 

 Young Melksham 

 Trans Wilts Cic 

 Melksham Shed 
 
 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

13   Grant Funding (Pages 61 - 70)  

 The Area Board members are asked to consider applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme. Full details of all grant 
applications are contained in the agenda pack. 
 

 Shaw Emergency Volunteers requesting £321 towards 
costs of walkie talkies  
 

 

14   Youth Grant Funding (Pages 71 - 82)  

 The Area Board members are asked to consider applications to the 
Youth Grants scheme. Full details of all grant applications are 
contained in the agenda pack. 
 

 Repair Academy requesting £4,000 towards Recycle 
Wiltshire bike project with young people 

 

 

15   Public questions   

 Members of the public are invited to ask questions relating to Area 
Board business 
 

 

16   Next Meeting   

 Wednesday 16 October at 2pm - Special Older Persons themed 
Melksham Area Board, venue to be confirmed 
 

 

17   Close  9:00pm 

 





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2019-07-24/how-dementia-friendly-
wiltshire  

 
 

Healthwatch Wiltshire's latest report is now available online. It gathered the 
views and experiences of more than 100 people in the county who are 
affected by dementia. 
 
“How
[...]
entre 

Date:  5 June 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Hayley Illman and 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Vicky Bodman - Community Housing Project manager Strategic Assets 
Jo Bowerbank - Commissioner, Mental Health Inclusion 
Nikki Foster - Healthier Communities Project Co-ordinator 
Emily Edwards - Community Health Trainer for Melksham and Corsham 

 
Town and Parish Councils 
Broughton Gifford Parish Council – Mike Griffiths 
Melksham Town Council - Adrienne Westbrook 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Theresa Strange, Richard Wood & Paul Carter  
Seend Parish Council – Sue Bond & Pamela Akerman 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee 
Melksham Seniors – Martin Pain 
Melksham Shed – Chris Pickett 
Selwood Housing – Hannah Perkins  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 40 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

31   Election of the Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman. 
 
Decision 
 

 To appoint Cllr Jonathon Seed as Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

32   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Vice Chairman. 
 
Decision 
 

 To appoint Cllr Pat Aves as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

33   Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups were made 
for the forthcoming year: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Roy While 
 

 Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Pat Aves 
 

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan – Cllr Phil Alford 
 

34   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Seend Community Centre for the  
meeting of the Melksham Area Board.  
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Jon Hubbard for his chairmanship of the Area Board 
during the previous year. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Area Board to go single-use-plastic free 

 Melksham Young People’s Awards 2019 

 Melksham Campus – May 2019 newsletter 

Page 11



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

 Winter weather 

 Highway improvements and traffic survey requests 

 North Wessex Downs walking festival 

 Seend Lye Field children’s recreational facilities 
 

35   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Roy While. 
 

36   Minutes 

 
Decision 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 24 April 2019 was 
confirmed as the correct record. 

 

37   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda item No:9 Seend Community Led Housing Project – Cllr Jonathon 
Seed. Seend Community Led Housing Project board member. 
 

38   Wiltshire Police update 

 Inspector Andy Fee introduced the written report contained in the agenda pack. 
 

39   Youth Grant Funding 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider one application for Youth Grant 
funding: 
 
Decision 
 

 Youth Adventure Trust awarded £994 towards Vulnerable Young 
People from Melksham 2019 Activity Days 
 

40   Melksham Tennis Club - future arrangements of the campus tennis courts 

 The Chairman gave a brief outline of the current situation re the campus tennis 
courts and the proposed public access to the tennis courts with bookings 
through the Melksham Tennis Club. 
 
Points made included: 
 

Page 12



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

 The tennis court construction was completed on 8 May 2019 

 The surface is required to cure for at least four weeks before the final 

colour spraying.
[...]
le the client to 
help themselves and maintain the changes. 
 

The Chairman thanked Nikki Foster and Emily Edwards for their presentation. 
 

44   Big Pledge 2019 Launch 

 A short film was shown highlighting Wiltshire Council’s Big Pledge 2019 Launch 
which Celebrated this year's ICC Cricket World Cup coming to the UK this 
summer.  
 
Big Pledge was launched on 3 June and runs until 19 July 2019. In the spirit of 
the theme of the meeting - health, wellbeing and physical activity - all were 
encouraged to get involved. 
 

45   Melksham 800th Anniversary Market Charter Celebrations - September 2019 

 Adrienne Westbrook - 800th Anniversary Working Group gave a short 
presentation that highlighted a proposed weekend of events to celebrate 
Melksham’s 800th Anniversary of it’s Market Charter. 
 
Points made included: 
 

That events over the weekend would include: 

 
 BBC Breakfast Show from Market Place. 

 
 Exhibition from local Schools and Melksham Remembers. 

 
 VIP Plaque unveiling. 

 
 Town Criers Competition to include Folk dancing all in the Market Place. 

 
 Medieval Banquet with entertainment paid for event. 

 

Page 16



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

 Re-enactment in KGV Free event with squire training, archery, craft stalls 
and food.  

 
The Chairman thanked Adrienne Westbrook for her presentation. 
 

46   Area Board sub groups 

 
Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves 

 

 No meeting held. 
 

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr While 

 
CATG recommendations approved by the Area Board: 
 

CATG annual budget plus surplus carried forward totalling £17,025 in 2019/20: 

 

 Seend High Street crossing facility with coloured surfacing £795 

 Broughton Gifford – traffic management at Bishops Seat 

 Broughton Gifford – gateway features at 3 sites 

 Broughton Gifford - Mill Lane control of freight movement £3,300 

 Steeple Ashton – Acreshort Lane playground warning sign £300 

 Melksham Coronation Road - 20 mph limits £13-15,000 

 Melksham - Lowbourne Road and Church Lane bus shelter feasibility 

 Air Ambulance HQ – signing scheme to include directional and hazard 
warning signing   

 Steeple Ashton – Newleaze dropped kerbs £2,500-£3,000 

 Pavement and Footway improvement schemes  
 

47   Written Partner Updates 

 Written updates contained in the agenda pack were received from the following 
partners: 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Melksham Shed 
 

 Melksham Seniors – That the group had now become a management 

Page 17



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

group, and would be running in a different manner to what it had in the 
past. The group now had a new Chairman – Martin Pain. 

 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

48   Grant Funding 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider one application for Community 
Area Grant funding: 
 
Decision 
 

 Councillor led bid from Jon Hubbard awarded £300 towards a 
Contact the Elderly boat trip 
 

49   Public questions 

 Jonathan Osborn GP reported that the surgeries at Spa, Giffords and St 
Damian’s were now working together to provide extended hours and weekend 
access to primary care services. He is keen to have a dialogue with Cllr. Alford, 
the Health Trainer and Mens Shed as part of efforts to promote “social 
prescribing” outcomes.   
 

50   Close 
 

Page 18



Page 19

Agenda Item 6





Wiltshire CouncilMelksham Skatepark ‘Fifth Plaza’ Extension

A R T I S T I C  E N G I N E E R I N G

P
age 21



Scale in metres

50

N

LP

LP

LP

LP

Existing Car Park

Ex
ist

ing
 F

oo
tp

at
h

Existing fencing to be
relocated. location TBC

Legend

Top Of Bank

New concrete halfpipe extension

Existing Lamppost

Rubber mulch mounding

Notes

1. All dimensions are in millimetres
unless otherwise stated.

Canvas Spaces Limted
12 Dowry Square
Bristol
BS21 7RG

+44 (0)117 373 0818
www.canvasspaces.co.uk
info@canvasspaces.co.uk

Canvas Spaces Limited. Registered no. 8723592
All content © Canvas Spaces

Drawing no. Rev

Status

Scale Size

Date Drn Ckd Sgd

Title

Client

Site Address

Project

NoteRev Date

As Shown A2

Melksham
Skatepark

King George V Park
Melksham
SN12 6LL

Wiltshire Council

Halfpipe Extension
Plan

19/06/19 DW - -

PRELIMINARY

141 - P405 _

P
age 22



  
 
  
 
 

The targeted intervention service was set up in April 2019 for a small number of young people aged 13 – 19 
years old who are in need of early support to prevent problems from escalating. The service is targeted at 
young people who are not currently accessing support from other services and are below the threshold for 
statutory interventions/not eligible to access support from other intervention services.  
 
CFC have linked in with Melksham Oak School and had two very positive meetings with the pastoral support 
team where young people suitable for being referred were discussed ahead of referrals in to the service 
being made. The number of young people discussed at the meeting exceeded capacity for the project and so 
discussions were had around those most in need of the targeted intervention support. 
 
The pastoral support team have been very supportive of the project and have been excited to have 
somewhere to refer young people that are on the edge of thresholds for other services so that they get the 
support that they need to prevent issues from escalating.  
 
The Safeguarding Lead for the school felt: 
 “the project is very much needed for a number of our vulnerable students who otherwise wouldn’t have 
access to any support. As a professional it’s great to have somewhere to signpost them rather than struggling 
to know what to offer.” 
 
To date CFC have been working with 6 young people and an update on the service can be found below. 
 

REFERRALS 

Referrals received: 
9 referrals received in to the service from Melksham Oak School to date 

- 8 referrals accepted, 1 rejected due to being out of area (Chippenham). 
- 4 boy
[...]
nd within the community. 

 
Feedback from young people to date: 
“I enjoy my time with my worker as it’s my time and all about me. I feel happier and look forward to seeing 
Cally each week.” 
 
“I enjoyed seeing Alan as he understood and didn’t tell me off. He listened and helped a lot.” 

 

NEXT STEPS 

• Continue supporting current young people and begin scheduled work with 2 new young people. 

• Re enagage with Melksham Oak at the beginning of term to discuss new referrals with a target of 
up to 8 new referrals for the autumn term. 

• Discuss group options with Melksham Oak – potentially around self esteem and anger management 
as key themes from referrals to date. Target of 1 group to be delivered by January 2020. 
 

CASE STUDY 

X is 13 and was referred to the service for support around managing emotions and keeping herself safe. X 

had low self esteem and had been staying out late in Trowbridge with older males which was a concern. X’s 

parents had been trying to manage this and would be out late looking for her to return her home in order to 

try and keep her safe. This caused arguments and X’s relationship with her parents was becoming strained. 

 

X has had 4 sessions to date and has been engaging well the worker despite initially not wanting support. X 

has completed sessions using art to talk about issues and has had support around keeping safe. X has been 

more open with her parents and has been returning home at the agreed time which has reduced the tension 

in the household. X is currently making an inspirational quote board in her sessions to put up at home to 

boost her mood. 

Community Family Care                                 Part of Community Foster Care Registered Charity N.o 1084124 

Page 24



 
 

 

NEWS 

RELEASE 

 

 
For immediate 
release                                                                                                       
                                                                               
[...]
ill be in addition to the cricket pitch, 
outdoor bowls, and the new tennis courts, which were recently provided on the 
Melksham House site.  
 
Regular updates on Melksham Community Campus can be found at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-environment-melksham-community-campus 

Page 26

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-environment-melksham-community-campus


The Seend Parish Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group is currently collecting 
evidence to support the designation of Local Green Spaces in their Neighbourhood 
Plan. Local Green Space (LGS) designation is a way to provide special protection in 
Neighbourhood Plans for green areas of particular importance to local communities.  
 
The designation is very specific in that there are a number of criteria a space must 
satisfy in order to be suitable as LGS - see below extract  from the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2019): 
 
"The Local Green Space designation should only be used where the green space is:  
 
a) in reasonably close proximity to the community it serves;  
b) demonstrably special to a local community and holds a particular local 
significance, for example because of its beauty, historic significance, recreational 
value (including as a playing field), tranquillity or richness of its wildlife; and  
c) local in character and is not an extensive tract of land.” (para. 100) 
 
The BRAG Picnic Area has been suggested as a potential LGS in the Seend Parish 
Neighbourhood Plan. The Plan consultants have advised that the space is not a 
typical strong contender for designation, as it is surrounded by open countryside and 
does not well fit criteria C above.  
 
Melksham Without Parish Council support the potential designation of this locally 
valued space, and many of the people who use and value the space are Bowerhill 
residents. Melksham Without Parish Council are now working with the Seend Parish 
Neighbourhood Plan Group to collect local evidence to satisfy criteria B above. Items 
have been pl
[...]
am area. If we cannot raise the full 

Page 82

https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_help.php?help_q=atotal_project_cost
https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_help.php?help_q=aexpenditure


£8,000 it will reduce our offering and could delay our delivery but we shall attempt to do what we can with 

the money we raise. 

11. Have you or do you intend to apply for a grant for this project from another area board within this 

financial year? 

yes 

 

12. Tick all the Area Boards to which you are intending to apply, including this one (You can apply to a 

maximum of 3 Area Boards for the same project in a financial year) 

 Amesbury 

 Bradford on Avon 

 Calne 

 Chippenham 

 Corsham 

 Devizes 

 Malmesbury 

 Marlborough 

 Melksham 

 Pewsey 

 Salisbury 

 Southern Wiltshire 

 South West Wiltshire 

 Tidworth 

 Trowbridge 

 Warminster 

 Westbury 

 Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 

13. DECLARATION 

Supporting information 

Do you have the following (please tick any that apply): 

 Child Protection Policy 

 Safeguarding Children 

 Procedure for dealing with an allegation against a member of staff or a volunteer 

 Complaints Procedure 

 Public Liability Insurance 

 Health & Safety 

 Whistle blowing policy 

 Internet use policy 

 Constitution 

 Annual Accounts 

 Business/Project Plan (For projects where total project cost is over £50,000) 

Page 83



Legal declaration 

 The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities specified. 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	16. Recycling_Week_2019
	15. Representation_on Special_School_Provision_in_North_Wiltshire
	Resignation of Cllr Roy While

	3 Minutes
	6 Melksham Skatepark Extension
	Melksham Mini Ramp Designs

	7 Youth Intervention Project - update
	9 Campus update
	10 Designation of BRAG picnic area as local green space in Seend Neighbourhood Plan
	11 Area Board sub groups


Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Melksham United Church,4 High St, Melksham, SN12 6JU 

Date:  3 September 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Hayley Illman, Cllr Jonathon Seed 
(Chairman) & Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Louise Cary - Acting Head of Service Communities Leisure Operations 

 
 

Town and Parish Councils 
Atworth Parish Council – Phil McMullen 
Broughton Gifford Parish Council – Georgina Berry 
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch & Linda Roberts  
Melksham Without Parish Council – Theresa Strange & Paul Carter  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Dan Green 
Melksham Seniors – Martin Pain 
Melksham Shed – Chris Pickett 
 
Total in attendance: 38 plus 20 young skaters for item 56 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

51   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham United Church for the  
meeting of the Melksham Area Board.  
 
The Chairman thanked all of the local skaters who were attending the meeting to 
support James Threlfall and the Melksham Skatepark extension item. 
 
The Chairman advised that Cllr Roy While had been forced to retire from the 
Area Board and local politics due to ill health. The Chairman thanked Cllr While 
for his years of service to the residents of Melksham and Wiltshire as both a 
Wiltshire Councillor and a Parish Councillor. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 

 Recycling Week 2019 

 Representation on Special School Provision in North Wiltshire 

 Melksham Community Expo, 20 September 
 

52   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 
 

53   Minutes 

 
Decision 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 5 June 2019 was 
confirmed as the correct record. 

 

54   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

55   Police Update 

 
Sergeant Dan Green introduced the written update that was contained in the 
agenda pack. 

 

 

 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

56   Melksham Skatepark Extension 

 James Threlfall MBE support by a host of local skaters gave a brief outline of the 
proposed Melksham Skatepark Extension. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the local skating community were fortunate to have a town that 
supported them as Melksham did. 

 

 That over 50 skaters were using the skatepark during the week, with 
numbers rising to around 100 at the weekend. 
 

 That various local businesses had pledge to support the Melksham 
skatepark extension. 
 

Decision 
 

 That the Melksham Area Board ring fenced funding of up to £5,000 
for the Melksham skatepark extension project. 
 

The Chairman thanked James Threlfall MBE for his presentation. 
 

57   Campus update 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell - Cabinet Member for Communications, Communities, 
Leisure and Libraries, Wiltshire Council & Louise Cary - Acting Head of Service 
Communities Wiltshire Council gave the Campus update, 
 
Points made included: 
 
Planning update 
 

 Campus planning application submitted March 2019. 
 

 Public consultation process concluded 17 May 2019. 
 

 Following feedback and comments raised during the consultation process 
the Campus plans have been amended. 

 

 Revised Campus plan re-submitted 27 August 2019. 
 

 Second public consultation is due to conclude 27 September 2019. 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Design Changes 
 

 Sports hall moved further away from Cedar Close boundary - This had 
been achieved by relocating the hall stores to the West elevation and 
slightly reconfiguring internal accommodation. 

 

 Reduction in height of sports hall - External reduction of 1m (12.6m to 
11.6m). The interior height remains the same. 
 

 Reduction in lighting on south elevation – These lights would only come 
on in an emergency situation.  

 

 Obscure glazing to fitness suite window – This would ensure residents 
were not overlooked. 

 

 Removal of MUGA - The feedback received suggested the MUGA posed 
a significant risk to achieving planning permission – therefore it had been 
removed. 

 

 Heritage Light Fittings – These would be installed on the approach to 
Melksham House. These fittings were the same as those in the Market 
Place and Melksham Highstreet.  

 

 Access Road - The approach road and footpaths had been softened to 
reflect the ‘parkland’ setting. 

 

 Fencing – Railings would be installed around the pond and wooden 
fencing would be used to enclose the service yard.  

 
 
Building Design 
 

 The building finishes had been carefully considered to ensure the campus 
was both visually pleasing and sympathetic to its surroundings. 
 

 The design further broke down the mass of the campus by including 
recesses / steps in the facade and through the use of materials.  

 

 Detailed proposals were available within the planning application.  
 

Meeting rooms will be bookable for community uses on the ground floor (6-8 
capacity) and the first floor (52 capacity). 
 
To mitigate the loss of the MUGA from the scheme, it was agreed to promotes 
awareness of publicly funded facilities at Melksham Oak outside school hours 
where the floodlit MUGA is little-used (but is not under the direct control of the 
Council and is managed by a caretaker), as well as the one at River Mead 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

School (but has no floodlights).   
 
Discussions were continuing regarding the future use of Melksham House and 
an announcement on this would be made in due course.  
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Allison Bucknell & Louise Cary for their 
update. 
 

58   Melksham 800th Anniversary Market Charter Celebrations - September 2019 

 Terri Welch from the 800th Anniversary Working Group gave a short 
presentation that highlighted a proposed weekend of events to celebrate 
Melksham’s 800th Anniversary of the granting of it’s Market Charter by Henry 
111 in 1219. 
 
Points made included: 
 

That events over the weekend of 27-29 September would include: 

 
 Exhibition from local Schools and Melksham Remembers. 

 
 VIP Plaque unveiling by HRH Duke of Gloucester. 

 
 Town Criers Competition to include Folk dancing all in the Market Place. 

 
 Medieval Banquet with entertainment paid for event. 

 
 A free event in the King George V playing field, with squire training, 

archery, craft stalls and food.  
 
The Chairman thanked Terri Welch for her presentation. 
 

59   Youth Intervention Project - update 

 Sasha Hart - Community Family Care gave a short update on the targeted 
intervention project with young people at Melksham Oak School who are in need 
of early support to preventing problems escalating. The service is targeted at 
young people who are not already accessing support from other services and 
are below the threshold for statutory interventions.  
 
Points made included: 
 

 That 8 referrals had already been taken covering issues such as anger 
management and support to manage emotions; risky behaviour in the 
community; low level anti-social behavior; low self- esteem and poor body 
image; those at risk of criminal behaviour through drug use 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 

 That 22 Support sessions had been completed. 
 

 Outcomes included: engaging with substance misuse support that was 
previously refused; improved emotional wellbeing; improved behaviour at 
home and within the community 
 
 

Next Steps 
 

 Target of up to 8 new referrals for the autumn term. 
 

 Discuss group options with Melksham Oak School with one group to be 
delivered by January 2020. 
 

 
Feedback from Safeguarding lead at Melksham Oak 
   
“The targeted intervention service has given the school access to support for 
students in need who are not at threshold level for other external agency 
support. Being able to refer a young person for support before a concern 
becomes an unmanageable issue has been a really important resource to have 
access to.”  
 
“Our young people could be referred quickly via a simple referral form and staff 
at CFC made contact with young people faster than other agencies have been 
able. Sasha & her team have welcomed an opportunity for close working 
relationship with the school and were happy to come in and discuss any 
questions we had.” 

 
The Chairman thanked Sasha Hart for her update. 
 

60   Age-Friendly Melksham - next steps 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard gave a brief update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Melksham now had “Age Friendly” status, the only market town in 
the national network, and representatives had attended an annual 
conference to learn about good practice elsewhere. 

 

 That the project needed to become sustainable to have a future and 
needed appropriate professional support and dedicated resources to 
succeed. 
 

 That it was intended to hold a special meeting in October to discuss the 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

way forward and to prepare the way for funding bids to the Area Board 
and elsewhere to take the project to the next level.  
 

The Chairman thanked Jon Hubbard for his update. 
 

61   Designation of BRAG picnic area as local green space in Seend Neighbourhood 
Plan 

 Teresa Strange & Mike Sankey gave a short presentation on the Bowerhill 
Residents Action Group picnic area and its importance to the community as a 
local green space. The land is used and valued by Bowerhill residents but in fact 
falls within the parish of Seend.  
 
BRAG were seeking the backing of the Area Board for a decision made by  
Melksham Without Parish Council to support this land being designated as LGS 
within the Seend Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
The evidence base for the Neighbourhood Plan designation requires that the 
land be shown to be “demonstrably special to a local community and holds a 
particular local significance, for example because of its beauty, historic 
significance, recreational value (including as a playing field), tranquility or 
richness of wildlife”. The final decision on designation will be made by an 
independent Examiner of the Plan.  
 
Decision 
 

 That the Melksham Area Board supports the designation of the 
BRAG picnic area as local green space in the Seend Neighbourhood 
Plan. 

 
The Chairman thanked Teresa Strange & Mike Sankey for their presentation. 
 

62   Area Board sub groups 

 Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves 
 

Recent group discussions included: 

 

 Healthier Communities” lottery project to increase physical activity, 
targeted at those less active and living on deprived estates. 

 

 Re-Cycle Wiltshire” bike project aimed at up to 10 per course of those not 
in employment, education or training, young offenders etc, providing skills 
to build and maintain a bike, then to keep it. 

 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 Make a Friend, Be Friend” project to connect lonely and isolated 
residents with local organisations and activities.  

 

 Local Area Co-ordination” to support people in the community to obtain 
information, make connections, live the life they would like. 

 

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire” report on the value of dementia 
awareness and services to the health and wellbeing of the old and 
vulnerable in our communities.      

 
 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 

 That Cllr Jon Hubbard was elected Chairman. 

 

63   Written Partner Updates 

 Written updates contained in the agenda pack were received from the following 
partners: 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Young Melksham – That work had now started on the toilets at Canberra 
thanks to the help of Cllr Seed and Area Board grant funding. 

 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

64   Grant Funding 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider one application to the 
Community Area Grants scheme.  
 
Decision 
Shaw Emergency Volunteers awarded £321 towards the costs of walkie 
talkies 
 

65   Youth Grant Funding 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider one application to the 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Youth Grants scheme.  
 
Repair Academy requesting £4,000 towards Recycle Wiltshire bike project 
with young people – This application was withdrawn and would be re-
submitted at the November Area Board meeting. 
 

66   Public questions 

 There were none. 
 

67   Next Meeting 

 Tuesday 22 October at 2pm - Special Older Persons themed Melksham Area 
Board at the Assembly Hall. 
 

68   Close 
 


